



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

JOHN S. DESIMONE,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY A. BARROWS, et al.,

Defendants,

and

SYCAMORE NETWORKS, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2210-N

**DEFENDANT FRANCES M. JEWELS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William O. LaMotte, III (#460)
1201 N. Market Street
P. O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendant Frances M. Jewels

OF COUNSEL:

Michael S. Gardener
Michael F. Connolly
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS
GLOVSKY and POPEO P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 542-6000

February 6, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. 10 <u>DEL. C.</u> § 3114 DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY, AND THE AMENDED DERIVATIVE ACTION COMPLAINT DOES NOT ASSERT ANY CLAIMS AGAINST MS. JEWELS FOR ALLEGED CONDUCT THAT OCCURRED AFTER THE STATUTE'S AMENDMENT BECAME EFFECTIVE.	2
II. EVEN IF 10 <u>DEL. C.</u> § 3114 COULD BE APPLIED TO MS. JEWELS IN THIS CASE, THAT APPLICATION WOULD VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	5
III. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MAKE A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE THAT PERSONAL JURISDICTION IS PROPER UNDER ANY OTHER DELAWARE STATUTE.	6
IV. PLAINTIFF'S ARGUMENTS ON DEMAND FUTILITY, STANDING, THE FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, AND UNTIMELINESS OF THE CLAIMS ALSO FAIL.	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Canadian Commercial Workers Industry Pension Plan v. Case Financial, Inc.</i> , No 1184-N, 2006 WL 456786 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2006)	6
<i>CRI Liquidating REIT, Inc. v. A.F. Evans Co., Inc.</i> , 730 A.2d 1244 (Del. Ch. 1997)	2, 6
<i>Infinity Investors Ltd. v. Takefman</i> , No. 17347, 2000 WL 130622 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2000)	6
<i>Teacher's Retirement Sys. of La. v. Scrushy</i> , 2004 WL 423122 (Del. Ch. March 2, 2004)	2
<i>Werner v. Miller Tech. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003)	6
 STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
10 <u>Del. C.</u> § 3104	6
10 <u>Del. C.</u> § 3114	1-2, 5-6
